Organometallics 1982, 1, 1443-1449 1443
the structure of 4b determined by X-ray diffraction, but
an equilibrium between the closed and open forms with
the open form existing in solution but rearranging to the
closed form upon crystallization cannot be excluded by the
present data. In the closed form the cluster is electron
sufficient with 48 electrons, whereas the open form is
deficient by two electrons. However it contains Rh, a metal

Figure 3. 19F NMR spectra of (a) 8, (b) 9, and (c) 10.
listed in Table I. “Cis” and “trans” fluorine atoms are
distinguished by the numbering system shown in A. In
PPM
R F2
\ - I
Fi
0 FC\
\ /  P
A
general, trans coupling constants are larger than the cor-
responding cis coupling constants in fluoro-olefinic com-
pounds. This is reflected, for example, in the lgF NMR
spectrum of 7. Here, the value of JFIH was 15 Hz, whereas
J F  H was of the same order as JFzp (ca. 6 Hz) and was not
weh resolved (Figure le). JFap was resolved in the spectrum
of 8, where hydrogen was replaced by deuterium, and has
a value of 6 Hz (Figure 3a). The F1 atom in 8 shows no
observable cis coupling to the ring phosphorus atom. The
19F NMR spectra of 8-10 are shown in Figure 3.
The 31P NMR spectra of the compounds 4 ,7 ,8 ,9 ,  and
10 were all complex second-order AB2 spin systems ap-
pearing in the range 8-14 ppm? The corresponding com-
pounds 5,15-18, and 3,20-22, showed singlets in the 31P
NMR spectra in the range 11-17 ppm.
Representative 13C NMR spectra were obtained for the
products 2 and 15. For compound 2, the following data
were c~l lec ted’~  -POCH2CF3, 6 63.7, JCF = 39, JCH = 152,
= 13 Hz. For compound 15, the data were as follows:18
Jcp = 5 Hz; -POCH2CF3,6 122.0, J C F  = 278, JCH = 8, Jcp
-POCH=CF2: 6 100.3, J C F  = 14, J C F  = 60, J C H  200 Hz;
-POCH=CF2, 6 156.3, JcF = 283 Hz; -POPh, Ciw 6 149.7;
Codo 6 120.5, J C H  = 163 Hz; C,,t, 6 129.4, J C H  = 162 Hz;
Cpma 6 125.2, J C H  = 162 Hz. The proton-decoupled and
proton-undecoupled 13C NMR spectra of 15 are shown in
Figure 4.
(15) lSC NMR (2S-MHz) spectra were obtained with the use of CDCla
solvent and were referenced to Me4Si. Chemical shifts are in parts per
million, and coupling constants are in hertz.
(16) The CH carbon atom showed different coupling constants with
F1 and F,. The correlation between the listed JCF values and the proper
fluorine atoms was not ascertained.
d o  1$0 140 140 90 i0
PPM
Figure 4. 13C NMR spectra of (a) 15, proton decoupled, and (b)
15, proton undecoupled. The triplet centered at 156.3 ppm is weak
in spectrum a because no nuclear Overhauser enhancement exists
for this carbon atom.
All the fluoro-olefinic compounds showed prominent
absorptions in the regions 1600-1800 cm-’ (C=CF2 vi-
bration) and 1100-1300 cm-’ (P=N vibrations).
Comparisons with Cyclic Tetrameric  a n d  High
Polymeric Phosphazenes. The trifluoroethoxy groups
in [NP(OCH,CF&], (23) or [NP(OCH2CF3),], (24) did not
react with n-butyllithium in the straightforward manner
found for the cyclic trimer. Instead, complex mixtures of
products were formed that showed broad, diffuse 31P or
lgF NMR peaks. No resonances corresponding to olefin-
ic-type atoms were detected.
A number of alternative reaction pathways are possible
when the cyclic tetrametric or polymeric derivatives react
with n-butyllithium. For example, nucleophilic displace-